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|

CoinY

GOVERNMENT ;AGEN DA ITEM
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January 2, 2019

TO: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
Board of County Commi

FROM: Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Direct
Planning, Environmental, andjRevelopment
Services Department

CONTACT PERSON: David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Mdnager
Environmental Protection Division
(407) 836-1406

SUBJECT: January 28, 2020 — Consent Item
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for
Request for Two Waivers for the Scott and Lauren Mciver
Dock Construction Permit BD-19-09-107

Scott and Lauren Mclver (applicants) are requesting approval of a waiver to Orange
County Code (Code), Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(b) (side setback distance)
and a waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size). The project site is located at
115621 Waterstone Loop Drive, Windermere, Florida 34786. The Parcel ID number is
24-23-27-9009-00-110. The subject property is located on Lake Butler in District 1.

The applicants are requesting a terminal platform size of 1,255 square feet. The
maximum allowed terminal platform size for the subject parcel is 980 square feet. The
applicants are also requesting to construct a dock four feet from the adjacent projected
property line to the north in lieu of the required 25 feet as required by Code.

Notification of the Application for Waiver to side setback was sent to the abutting
shoreline property owner to the north on October 20, 2019. Notification of the
Application for Waiver to terminal platform size was sent to all property owners within a
300-foot radius of the property on November 1, 2019. No objections were received.

Staff evaluated the request for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPQO) is to approve the
request for waivers based on a finding that the applicant has demonstrated that there
will be no effect from the proposed waivers on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to
Section 15-350(a)(2)(2) as no objections have been received. Additionally, pursuant to
Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), negative effects to the environment due to shading impacts
from the excess in terminal platform size will be offset through mitigation.

Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the December 11, 2019
Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) public hearing, the EPC voted to accept
the findings and recommendation of the EPO and made a recommendation to approve
the request for waivers to Section 15-343(b) (side setback distance) and Section 15-
342(b) (terminal platform size) with the condition that the applicant pay $1,015 to the
Conservation Trust Fund as mitigation.
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January 28, 2020 — Consent Item
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for Request for Two Waivers
for the Scott and Lauren Mclver Dock Construction Permit BD-19-09-107

ACTION REQUESTED:

JVW/DJ: mg

Aftachments

Make a finding that the waiver requests are consistent
with Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX,
Section 15-350(a)(2), and accept the recommendation
and findings of the Environmental Protection
Commission to approve the request for waivers to
Section 15-343(b) to reduce the side setback to four feet
from the northern projected property line, and to
Section 15-342(b) to increase the allowable terminal
platform size by 275 square feet to a total of 1,255
square feet, with the condition that the applicants pay
$1,015 to the Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days of
the decision of the Board of County Commissioners for
the Scott and Lauren Mclver Dock Construction Permit
BD-19-09-107. District 1
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December 2, 2019
To: Environmental Protection Commission
From: David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Manager ,
Environmental Protection Division
Subject: Scott and Lauren Mclver Request for Two Waivers for Dock Construction Permit

Modification BD-19-09-107

Reason for Public Hearing

The applicants, Scott and Lauren Mclver, are requesting approval of a waiver to Orange County Code
(Code), Chapter 15, Article X, Section 15-343(b) (side setback distance) and a waiver to Section 15-
342(b) (terminal platform size).

Location of Property/Legal Description

The project site is located at 11521 Waterstone Loop Drive, Windermere, Florida 34786. The Parcel ID
number is 24-23-27-9009-00-110. The subject property is located on Lake Butler in District 1.

Background

On February 2, 2018, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued a Dock Construction Permit
(BD-17-05-056) for the applicants on the subject property. This permit included a variance for a 14-foot
high roof structure in lieu of 12 feet as allowed by Code. The permit also included a waiver to reduce the
side setback requirement from 25 feet from the northern property line to 10 feet. The variance and waiver
request were heard by the Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) at the December 13, 2017
meeting. The EPC recommended approval of the variance for a 14 foot high roof height. The side
setback waiver (for 10’ in lieu of the required 25 feet) did not require action by the EPC because a Letter
of No Objection was received from the affected property owner and the waiver was approved by the
Environmental Protection Officer (EPO). The recommendations of the EPC were accepted by the Board
of County Commissioners on January 23, 2018.

On September 27, 2019, EPD received an Application to Construct a Dock in order to add an additional
boat slip to the previously permitted dock. The proposed addition will cause the terminal platform to be
over the maximum size allowed by Code which requires a waiver. Additionally, the additional boat slip
proposed on the north side of the dock will require a new waiver for side setback. On October 14, 2019,
EPD received an Application for Waiver to further reduce the side setback from 10 feet to 4 feet. On
October 25, 2019, EPD received an Application for Waiver to authorize the dock modification with a
proposed terminal platform size of 1,255 square feet. The roof height of the proposed addition will be
less than 12 feet and will not require a variance.
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December 11, 2019 Environmental Protection Commission
Scott and Lauren Mclver Request for Two Waivers for Dock Construction Permit Modification BD-19-

09-107

Public Notifications

In accordance with Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-347(a) of the Code, on October 20, 2019 a Notice
of Application (NOA) for waiver to side setback was sent to the abutting shoreline property owner to the
north. On November 1, 2019, a NOA for waiver to terminal platform size was sent to all shoreline
property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property.

Side Setback Waiver

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(b) of the Code states, “On lots or parcels having a shoreline
frontage seventy-five (75) feet or greater, docks shall have a minimum side-setback of twenty-five (25)
feet from the projected property line...” The applicant has a shoreline that measures approximately 121
linear feet at the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE), requiring a minimum side setback of 25 feet.
The applicant is requesting a side setback of 4 feet from the northem projected property line.

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), “the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not negatively
impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicant’s agent (Sandy Teague) states, “/ do not believe it
would negatively impact the environment. There is [sic] existing dock along the shorelines now with
plenty of vegetation growing. ”

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant’s agent states, “/ do not think it would effect [sic] the
abutting shoreline owner the lots are very wide and are perpendicular to the shoreline.”

Terminal Platform Size Waiver

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(b) of the Code states, “the maximum square footage of the
terminal platform shall not exceed the square footage of ten times the linear shoreline frontage for the first
seventy-five (75) feet of shoreline and five times the linear shoreline frontage for each foot in excess of
seventy-five (75) feet, not to exceed a maximum of 1,000 square feet.” The applicant has a shoreline that
measures approximately 121 linear feet at the NHWE, allowing for a maximum terminal platform size of
980 square feet. The applicant is requesting a terminal platform of approximately 1,255 square feet (275
square feet larger than allowed).

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(2), “the applicant shall describe (1) how this waiver would not negatively
impact the environment, and (2) the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(1), the applicant’s agent states, “The proposed DECK AREA is only 86.2
sq.ft. that will be shading the water on the north side of the existing dock which is already shading the
water by the existing dock.”

To address Section 15-350(a)(2)(2), the applicant’s agent states, “The lots are over 100 ft. wide and are
perpendicular to the shoreline so I do not believe it would affect the abutting shoreline owners because
the lots are so wide.”

The additional shading impacts from the larger-than-allowed terminal platform were evaluated by EPD
staff using the Uniform Mitigation Assessment Method. The applicant has agreed to provide mitigation
for the additional shading with a payment of $1,015 to the Conservation Trust Fund (CTF).
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December 11, 2019 Environmental Protection Commission
Scott and Lauren Mclver Request for Two Waivers for Dock Construction Permit Modification BD-19-

09-107

Objections

EPD has received no objections to the request.

Enforcement Action

There is no current enforcement action for this property.

Staff Recommendation

Staff has evaluated the requested waivers for compliance with the criteria for approval. The
recommendation of the EPO is to approve the waiver to Section 15-343(b) (side setback) and approve the
waiver to Section 15-342(b) (terminal platform size) based on a finding that the applicant has
demonstrated that there will be no effect from the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners pursuant
to Section 15-350(a)(2)(2) as no objections have been received. Additionally, pursuant to Section 15-
350(a)(2)(1), negative effects to the environment from additional shading due to the excess in terminal
platform size will be offset through the payment of $1,015 to the CTF as mitigation.

ACTION REQUESTED:

JR/NT/TMH/ERJ/DDJ: mg

Attachments

Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article I1X, Section
15-350(b), accept the findings and recommendation of the
Environmental Protection Officer and make a finding that the
waiver requests are consistent with Section 15-350(a)(2), and
recommend approval of the request for waiver to Section 15-343(b)
to reduce the side setback to four feet from the northern projected
property line, and recommend approval of the waiver to Section 15-
342(b) to increase the allowable terminal platform size by 275 square
feet to a total of 1,255 square feet with the condition that the
applicant pay $1,015 to the Conservation Trust Fund within 60 days
of the decision of the Board of County Commissioners for the Scott
and Lauren Mclver Dock Construction Permit Modification BD-19-
09-107. District 1.









APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A BOAT DOCK
APPLICATION FOR WAIVER

X o

(Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article [X, Section 15-350(a)(2))

F L ORIDA

Mail or Orange County Environmental Protection Division
Deliver To: 3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200

Orlando, Florida 32803

(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836-1499

[ Sandy Teague on behalf of _Scott & Lauren Mciver __ (if applicable) pursuant to Orange

County Code Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(a)(2) am requesting a waiver to section (choose and circle from the
following 15-343(b), 15-344(a) and 15-345(a)) of the Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance.

1. Describe how this waiver would not negatively impact the environment:

The proposed addition DECK AREA is only 86.2 sq. ft. that will be shading the water on the north side of the existing
dock which is already shading the water by the existing dock.

2. Describe the effect of the proposed waiver on abutting shoreline owners:

The lots are over 100 {t. wide and are perpendicular to the shoreline so I do not believe it would affect the abutting
shoreline owners because the lots are so wide.

The environmental protection officer and the board may require of the applicant information necessary to carry out the
purposes of this article.

By signing and submitting this application form, | am applying for a waiver to the Section indicated of the Orange County
Dock Construction Ordinance identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental information filed
with this application. I am familiar with the information contained in this application, and represent that such information
is true, complete, and accurate. I understand this is an application and not a permit, and that work conducted prior to
approval is a violation. I understand that this application and any permit issued pursuant thereto, does not relieve me of
any obligation for obtaining any other required federal, state, or local permits prior to commencement of construction. I
understand that knowingly making any false statements or representation in this application is a violation of Sections 15-
341 & 15-342, Orange County Code.

Name of Applicant: __ Scott & Lauren Mciver
Signature of Applicant/Agent A Z:( Date: 10/14/19

Corporate Title (if applicable):

Rev 09-01-2015
EPC-018-2018-01



O .t -
vmre

wr

PLAT OF SURVEY

LAKE
BUTLER

P omrarm
[

i
wo
yl . "y OV LRADSC Treg 3
i om0
T
i ="
i
! TTaT v AAL
S el
i
L\m
NY 1.-4
=
2 somaee = P =ty
5 R B L
E . & Z & wnwnas
£ = = $ == .
® eowem - o e
e oo [Ty -y - N v as
o AR .. ol by
P Wl v - S ——— P
= - maar ===
L e = RS, o=
OSSR S Shevese 8 Soriemie & o
S EElNS. 3T - —n
[l AT T W )
- WIS
¢ e TR0 e T Fy
ST L DR, Tmemee i ﬂ—:
Kot — A b AR L] )
b~ A — sl - ml— Par, B oy
e e 7 = - - o St - -~
g Simhem P - M 0 S A e
S OSIT L e ——e = amww
) o T z
oy 2 S i ~
frevy T e o amew
o S S g ooy - e
. el =N 3 Tees
S —

!z%
!
i

JSVEYS OFl QRANDO INC. L 4475
212 & Rowason Bireet, Onewio, Mers 32003
v ATy

SITE

VICINITY MAP (NOT TO SCALE)

(| LEGALDESCRIPTION )

LOT 11 W TR RGN ACKIORBISS 1O Bt AT IACINE QP &3 RECOADLD B4 AT
SO0 4. PAGIER 137 IO 138, MUARIC BELOPE OF GRAMIOE EXMTY

C NOTES )

1 BLANO STRUCTARE © SAE (% T3eg LOMARIN D CAN TR0 OF
FATERSTONS 1000 Ol MRt el 2P SR ALATY

T Dug UAVEY ACLECTS (.Y \ATIORS O SNODSY 13 MRS BY g
Ol 68 SIS EEAATIATRL

3 T ST 1A MaGE G et GROVID Trell LOMNRERIG UTADNA
SIS AR SN LOCAR PR PYELD GUSRATY SPMIMARTIOS ARD EXSwe)
-

masy KO AT PLae g
GEACTS WO Beao 1 8 ¥OT LICEILO 1O PRGNS Gf S & SV
8 PRORCERM Rl IACEILTY Srgibes. MEALAIR, WL M VIRRiLL PO
CENWY A NS, ORI COMP ARCL. SISV UAD: ¥ f0emad.
CORES CA e B eI 07 VLA T R

o Tl BT 8 WAL CRAT SO g PTG T WeON 1T 1 COTEPNLD

R s
stanae

B
TSI mOve 3

S Tl WA ROUMMASEES S7OMN HOEEOn 4L BAACT TD Cuinil Dk O
AT CAUTILS 20 0t OR BAY MDY ROPR BT T W LOCATION
™ aTOS TS

[BOUNDARY SURVEY DATE: _ansne
por 55-17.087(3X0)3I Florida m‘ Code

oare | me opas 3

" SRIERHILL HOMES, IN

0N 41877 e TEASTOME LOTP R ;

OGO 1 WARASTORD YR 114 LT |y e 1. 2000




11521 Waterstone Loop Dr
Windermere, FL 34786

Scott & Lauren Mciver
Boat Slip Plan
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